

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
WESTERN DIVISION**

DEREK ROTONDO, on behalf of himself and  
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE Bank, N.A.,

Defendant.

No. 1:19-cv-408

District Judge: Michael R. Barrett  
Magistrate Judge:

**PLAINTIFF’S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS  
ACTION SETTLEMENT, CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT  
CLASS, APPOINTMENT OF PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL AS CLASS COUNSEL, AND  
APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT  
AND CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT PROCEDURE, AND MEMORANDUM IN  
SUPPORT**

---

Plaintiff respectfully submits the following Unopposed Motion for Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement, Conditional Certification of the Settlement Class, Appointment of Plaintiff’s Counsel as Class Counsel, and Approval of the Proposed Notice of Settlement and Class Action Settlement Procedure (“Motion”), and Memorandum in Support. For the reasons set forth below, in the accompanying declarations and the exhibits attached hereto, and in all pleadings and documents on file in this action, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the Court enter an Order:

- (1) granting preliminary approval of the \$5,000,000.00 settlement memorialized in the Joint Stipulation of Settlement Agreement and Release;

- (2) conditionally certifying the Settlement Class defined in the Settlement Agreement pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e);
- (3) appointing Outten & Golden LLP and the American Civil Liberties Union Women's Rights Project Class Counsel; and
- (4) approving the form and manner of distributing the proposed Notice and Claim Form

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
	A. Plaintiff Derek Rotondo .....	2
	B. The Events Giving Rise to the EEOC Charge .....	2
	C. Mr. Rotondo’s Charge .....	3
	D. Settlement Negotiations and the Change in Chase’s Policy .....	3
	E. The Legal Claims Underlying the EEOC Charge and This Class Action Lawsuit .....	4
III.	SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS.....	8
	A. The Settlement Class.....	8
	B. Programmatic Relief.....	9
	C. The Settlement Fund.....	9
	D. The Notice and Claims Process for Class Members to Receive Compensation... ..	10
	E. Releases.....	11
	F. Payments to Settlement Class Members from the Net Settlement Fund .....	11
	G. Attorneys’ Fees, Litigation Expenses, and Service Payment .....	12
	H. Settlement Claims Administrator.....	12
IV.	CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT PROCEDURE .....	13
V.	PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE.....	13
	A. Plaintiff Has a Strong Case, as to Both Liability and Damages. ....	14
	B. Plaintiff and Class Members Would Face Real Risks in Further Litigation.....	16
	C. Further Litigation Would Be Lengthy, Complex, and Costly. ....	18
	D. Maintaining the Class Through Trial Would Not Be Simple. ....	19

E.	The \$5 Million Settlement Fund Is Substantial. ....	19
F.	Discovery Advanced Enough for the Parties to Resolve the Case Responsibly...	20
G.	Experienced Counsel Recommend Approval. ....	21
H.	The Reaction of the Class Has Been Positive. ....	22
I.	Approval Is in the Public Interest. ....	23
J.	Defendant’s Ability to Withstand a Judgment Is Neutral. ....	23
VI.	PROVISIONAL CERTIFICATION OF A CLASS IS APPROPRIATE.....	23
A.	Numerosity.....	24
B.	Commonality.....	25
C.	Typicality .....	26
D.	Adequacy of the Named Plaintiff .....	26
E.	Certification Is Proper under Rule 23(b)(3).....	27
1.	Common Questions Predominate.....	27
2.	A Class Action Is Superior to Individual Actions.....	28
VII.	PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED AS CLASS COUNSEL.....	29
VIII.	THE NOTICE PLAN AND DISTRIBUTION PROCESS ARE APPROPRIATE.....	29
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	27, 28
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Aro Corp. v. Allied Witan Co.</i> , 531 F.2d 1368 (6th Cir. 1976) .....	13
<i>In re Austrian &amp; German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	18, 23
<i>Bert v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 467, 2008 WL 4693747 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 23, 2008).....	21
<i>In re Broadwing, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 369 (S.D. Ohio 2006).....	13
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	5, 6, 15
<i>Chavkin v. Santaella</i> , 81 A.D.2d 153 (N.Y. App. Div. 1981) .....	6, 7
<i>Chen–Oster v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 325 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	19
<i>Clark Equip. Co. v. Int’l Union, Allied Indus. Workers of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 803 F.2d 878 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	23
<i>Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Davis v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 717 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mustangs Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	23

<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Granada Invs., Inc. v. DWG Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	5
<i>In re Inter-Op Hip Prosthesis Liab. Litig.</i> , 204 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ohio 2001) .....	14, 26, 29
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, &amp; Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	13, 24
<i>Johnson v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 431 F.3d 325 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Knussman v. Maryland</i> , 272 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	6, 16
<i>Kucharski v. CORT Furniture Rental</i> , 342 F. App’x 712 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>L.A. Dep’t of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	4
<i>Levell v. Monsanto Research Corp.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 543 (S.D. Ohio 2000).....	20, 21
<i>Martin v. Behr Dayton Thermal Prod. LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	28
<i>McDonald v. Franklin Cty.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 548 (S.D. Ohio 2015).....	26
<i>Myers v. Marietta Mem’l Hosp.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 2956, 2018 WL 4932087 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 10, 2018).....	25
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	4, 5

<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs. Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	5, 15
<i>Phillips v. Philip Morris Cos. Inc.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 355 (N.D. Ohio 2014) .....	24
<i>Pipefitters Local 636 Ins. Fund v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 654 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>Plumbers &amp; Steamfitters Joint Apprenticeship Comm. v. Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 421 N.E.2d 128 (Ohio 1981).....	4
<i>Potter v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 14981, 2013 WL 12182603 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 4, 2013).....	25
<i>Pund v. City of Bedford, Ohio</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 701 (N.D. Ohio 2018).....	28
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	16
<i>Robinson v. Shelby Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 566 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	13, 23
<i>Schaefer v. Tannian</i> , No. 73 Civ. 39943, 1995 WL 871134 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 17, 1995).....	18
<i>Schafer v. Bd. of Pub. Educ. of the Sch. Dist. of Pittsburgh</i> , 903 F.2d 243 (3d Cir. 1990).....	6, 15
<i>Schell v. Frederick J. Hanna &amp; Assocs., P.C.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 418, 2016 WL 1273297 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 2016) .....	24
<i>Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1976) .....	26
<i>Smith v. Ajax Magnethermic Corp.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 0980, 2007 WL 3355080 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 7, 2007) .....	24
<i>In re S. Ohio Corr. Facility</i> , 173 F.R.D. 205 (S.D. Ohio 1997).....	14
<i>Stanley v. Turner Oil &amp; Gas Props., Inc.</i> , No. 16 Civ. 386, 2018 WL 2268138 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 6, 2018) .....	14

<i>Sweet v. Gen. Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , No. 75 Civ. 181A, 1982 WL 278 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 17, 1982).....	19
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001) .....	18
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	27
<i>Vassalle v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , No. 11 Civ. 96, 2014 WL 5162380 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 14, 2014) .....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	25
<i>Watson v. City of Cleveland</i> , 202 F. App'x 844 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	25, 28
<i>Wright v. Premier Courier, Inc.</i> , No. 16 Civ. 420, 2018 WL 3966253 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 17, 2018).....	20, 21
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	4, 16
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (3d ed. 1992).....	26
2 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2012).....	27
4 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2018).....	13
Manual for Complex Litigation (Third) (1995).....	14
U.S. Equal Emp. Opportunity Commission, Notice No. 915.002, Enforcement Guidance: Unlawful Disparate Treatment of Workers with Caregiving Responsibilities (2007) .....	7
U.S. Equal Emp. Opportunity Commission, Notice No. 915.003, EEOC Enforcement Guidance on Pregnancy Discrimination and Related Issues I.C.3 (2015) .....	7
